EX9024H-M User Manual Rev:A.1       1
1.1 Introduction of EX9024H-M
EX9024H-M is a individual 4-channel analog output module with four isolated digital
input channels function as an interlock for emergency latch output. The LED indicators
are used for status reading and both ASCII and Modbus-RTU protocols are supported.
EX9024H-M provide multi-range Analog output support, allows its four Analog output
channels working at the same time with different and more output ranges. For example,
it can have 0~20 mA and ±10 V at its output. To ensure the operation of machines and

EX9024H-M User Manual Rev:A.1       11
2. Configuration Table
Analog O/P type code setting(TT)
TT Rang Format MAX MIN Output
Resolution
Engineer Unit +20.000 +00.000 2.4414µA
30 0 ~ 20 mA
Hexadecimal 3FFF 0 1.2207µA
Engineer Unit +20.000 +04.000 2.4414µA
31 4 ~ 20 mA
Hexadecimal 3FFF 0 0.9766µA
Engineer Unit +10.000 +00.000 1.2207mV
32 0 ~ 10 V
Hexadecimal 3FFF 0 0.6104mV
Engineer Unit +10.000 -100.000 1.2207mV
33 -10 ~ +10
V Hexadecimal 3FFF C000 0.6104mV
Engineer Unit +05.000 +00.000 1.2207mV
34 0 ~ +5 V
Hexadecimal 3FFF 0 0.3052mV
Engineer Unit +05.000 -05.000 1.2207mV
35 -5 ~ +5 V
Hexadecimal 3FFF C000 0.3052mV
Note: Hexadecimal format only for Modbus RTU mode
Engineer Unit format only for ASCII command mode
Baudrate Setting(CC)
CC Baud Rate
03 1200 BPS
04 2400 BPS
05 4800 BPS
06 9600 BPS
07 19200 BPS
08 38400 BPS
09 57600 BPS
0A 115200 BPS
EX9024H-M User Manual Rev:A.1       12
Data Format(FF)
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
Set to 0 Checksum
(CRC in Modbus)
0=disable
1=enable
Slew Rate Control set to 0000
Slew Rate Control ref. sec. 4.1
00:engineeringunit
Slew Rate Control(SS)
Slew rate V/Sec. mA/Sec.
00 Immediate
01 0.0625 0.125
02 0.125 0.25
03 0.25 0.5
04 0.5 1.0
05 1.0 2.0
06 2.0 4.0
07 4.0 8.0
08 8.0 16.0
09 16.0 32.0
0A 32.0 64.0
0B 64.0 128.0
0C 128.0 256.0
0D 256.0 512.0
0E 512.0 1024.0
0F 1024.0 2048.0
EX9024H-M User Manual Rev:A.1       13
3. ASCII Command
3.1  #AAN(data)
Description: Output Analog Value for Channel N
Syntex:  #AAN(data)[CHK](cr)
#    delimiter character
AA   address of reading/response module(00 to FF)
(data): Analog Output Value
N=Channel No. (from 0 to 3)(data)

Response: Valid Command:    !AATTCCFF
         Invalid Command:   ?AA
TT     type code of module (sec. 2 for format)
CC     baudrate code of module (sec. 2 for format)
FF     data format of module (sec. 2 for format)
Example:
Command: $012  Receive: !01306000
      Read address 01 status, return
Analog output type: 0 to 20mA
Baudrate: 9600bps
Dataformat: No checksum, Engineer unit, slew rate is immediate
EX9024H-M User Manual Rev:A.1       34
3.20.3  $AA5
Description: Read Reset Status
Syntax:  $AA5[CHK](cr)
$    delimiter character
AA   address of reading/response module(00 to FF)
5     command for read reset status
Response: Valid Command:    !AAS
         Invalid Command:   ?AA
S     reset status, 1= the module is been reset,
0= the module is not been reseted
Example:
Command: $015  Receive: !011
Read address 01 reset status, return first read.
Command: $015  Receive: !010
      Read address 01 reset status, return no reset occurred.
EX9024H-M User Manual Rev:A.1       35
3.20.4  $AAF
Description: Read Firmware Version
Syntax:  $AAF[CHK](cr)
$    delimiter character
AA   address of reading/response module(00 to FF)
F     command for read firmware version
Response: Valid Command:    !AA(Data)
         Invalid Command:   ?AA
(Data)    firmware version of module
Example:
Command: $01F  Receive: !01R1.4
Read address 01 firmware version, return version R1.4.
Command: $02F  Receive: !01A1.4
      Read address 02 firmware version, return version A1.4.
EX9024H-M User Manual Rev:A.1       36
3.20.5  $AAM
Description: Read Module Name
Syntax:  $AAM[CHK](cr)
$    delimiter character
AA   address of reading/response module(00 to FF)
M     command for read module name
Response: Valid Command:    !AA(Data)
         Invalid Command:   ?AA
(Data)    Name of module
Example:
Command: $01M  Receive: !019021
Read address 01 module name, return name 9021.
Command: $03M  Receive: !029024
      Read address 03 module name, return name 9024
EX9024H-M User Manual Rev:A.1       37
3.20.6  ~AAO(Data)
Description: Set Module Name
Syntax:  ~AAO(Data)[CHK](cr)
~    delimiter character
AA   address of reading/response module(00 to FF)
O     command for set module name
(Data)  new name for module, max 6 characters
Response: Valid Command:    !AA

N*=Number of output channels
Output type & Data Format Table
Type Code Output Range Data Format Max. Min.
0x0030 0 to 20mA Hexadecimal 0x3FFF 0x0000
0x0031 4 t0 20 mA Hexadecimal 0x3FFF 0x0000
0x0032 0 to 10V Hexadecimal 0x3FFF 0x0000
0x0033 -10V to +10V Hexadecimal 0x3FFF 0xC000
0x0034 0 to +5V Hexadecimal 0x2FFF 0x0000
0x0035 -5V to +5V Hexadecimal 0x2FFF 0xC000
**Channel output value should be in hexadecimal form and should between range of
maximum & minimum value that depend on each type code.
Slew rate table.
 0x0000 0x0001 0x0002 0x0003 0x0004 0x0005 0x0006 0x0007
V/sec 0.0625 0.125 0.25 0.5 1.0 2.0 4.0
mA/sec
Immediate
0.125 0.25 0.5 1.0 2.0 4.0 8.0
 0x0008 0x0009 0x000A 0x000B 0x000C 0x000D 0x000E 0x000E
V/sec 8.0 16.0 32.0 64.0 128.0 256.0 512.0 1024.0
mA/sec 16.0 32.0 64.0 128.0 256.0 512.0 10024.0 2048.0
EX9024H-M User Manual Rev:A.1       47
06(0x06) Write the output value of channel (single channel)
(output value/power on value/ safe value/channel type/channel slew rate)
Request
00 Address 1 Byte 1-247
01 Function code 1 Byte 0x06
02~03 Starting channel 2 Bytes 0x0000~0x0003 for Output value
0x00C0~0x00C3 for Power on value
0x0BB8~0x0BBB for Safe value
0x0100~0x0103 for Output type
0x0120~0x0123 for Slew rate type
04~05 Output channel value 2 Bytes Refer the table as follow
Response
00 Address 1 Byte 1-247
01 Function code 1 Byte 0x06
02 Starting channel 2 Byte Same as byte 02 and 03 of the Request
03 Output channel value 2 Byte Same as byte 04 and 05 of the Request
Output type & Data Format Table
Type Code Output Range Data Format Max. Min.
0x0030 0 to 20mA Hexadecimal 0x3FFF 0x0000
0x0031 4 t0 20 mA Hexadecimal 0x3FFF 0x0000
0x0032 0 to 10V Hexadecimal 0x3FFF 0x0000
0x0033 -10V to +10V Hexadecimal 0x3FFF 0xC000
0x0034 0 to +5V Hexadecimal 0x2FFF 0x0000
0x0035 -5V to +5V Hexadecimal 0x2FFF 0xC000
**Channel output value should be in hexadecimal form and should between range of
maximum & minimum value that depend on each type code.
Slew rate table.
 0x0000 0x0001 0x0002 0x0003 0x0004 0x0005 0x0006 0x0007
V/sec 0.0625 0.125 0.25 0.5 1.0 2.0 4.0
mA/sec
Immediate
0.125 0.25 0.5 1.0 2.0 4.0 8.0
 0x0008 0x0009 0x000A 0x000B 0x000C 0x000D 0x000E 0x000E
V/sec 8.0 16.0 32.0 64.0 128.0 256.0 512.0 1024.0
mA/sec 16.0 32.0 64.0 128.0 256.0 512.0 10024.0 2048.0
EX9024H-M User Manual Rev:A.1       48
16(0x10) Write the output value of channel (Multiple channel)
(output value/power on value/ safe value/channel type/channel slew rate)
Request
00 Address 1 Byte 1-247
01 Function code 1 Byte 0x10
02~03 Starting channel 2 Bytes 0x0000~0x0003 for Output value
0x00C0~0x00C3 for Power on value
0x0BB8~0x0BBB for Safe value
0x0100~0x0103 for Output type
0x0120~0x0123 for Slew rate type
04~05 Output channel numbers 2 Bytes 0x0000~0x0004
06 Byte count 1 Byte 2 x N*
07~ Output channel value N* x 2 Byte Refer the table as follow
N*= Output channel numbers
Response
00 Address 1 Byte 1-247
01 Function code 1 Byte 0x10
02~03 Starting channel 2 Bytes Same as byte 02 and 03 of the Request
04~05 Output channel numbers 2 Bytes Same as byte 04 and 05 of the Request
Output type & Data Format Table
Type Code Output Range Data Format Max. Min.
0x0030 0 to 20mA Hexadecimal 0x3FFF 0x0000
0x0031 4 t0 20 mA Hexadecimal 0x3FFF 0x0000
0x0032 0 to 10V Hexadecimal 0x3FFF 0x0000
0x0033 -10V to +10V Hexadecimal 0x3FFF 0xC000
0x0034 0 to +5V Hexadecimal 0x2FFF 0x0000
0x0035 -5V to +5V Hexadecimal 0x2FFF 0xC000
**Channel output value should be in hexadecimal form and should between range of
maximum & minimum value that depend on each type code.
Slew rate table.
 0x0000 0x0001 0x0002 0x0003 0x0004 0x0005 0x0006 0x0007
V/sec 0.0625 0.125 0.25 0.5 1.0 2.0 4.0
mA/sec
Immediate
0.125 0.25 0.5 1.0 2.0 4.0 8.0
 0x0008 0x0009 0x000A 0x000B 0x000C 0x000D 0x000E 0x000E
V/sec 8.0 16.0 32.0 64.0 128.0 256.0 512.0 1024.0
mA/sec 16.0 32.0 64.0 128.0 256.0 512.0 10024.0 2048.0
EX9024H-M User Manual Rev:A.1       49
06(0x06) Write the Module address/baudrate
Request
00 Address 1 Byte 1-247
01 Function code 1 Byte 0x06
02~03 Starting channel 2 Bytes 0x01E4 for Address
0x01E5 for Baudrate
04~05 Output channel value 2 Bytes 0x0000~0x00FF for address
Baudrate Refer the table as follow
Response
00 Address 1 Byte 1-247
01 Function code 1 Byte 0x06
02 Starting channel 2 Byte Same as byte 02 and 03 of the Request
03 Output channel value 2 Byte Same as byte 04 and 05 of the Request
Baudrate Setting
 Baud Rate
0x0003 1200 BPS
0x0004 2400 BPS
0x0005 4800 BPS
0x0006 9600 BPS
0x0007 19200 BPS
0x0008 38400 BPS
0x0009 57600 BPS
0x000A 115200 BPS
EX9024H-M User Manual Rev:A.1       50
01(0x01) Read WDT timeout status
00 Address 1 Byte 1-247
01 Function code 1 Byte 0x01
02~03 Starting channel 2 Bytes 0x010D
04~05 Read WDT timeout
status
2 Bytes 0x0001
Response
00 Address 1 Byte 1-247
01 Function code 1 Byte 0x01
02 Byte count 1 Byte 1
03 Read WDT timeout
status
1 Byte 0x00 The WDT timeout status is clear
0x01 The WDT timeout status is enable
Error Response
00 Address 1 Byte 1-247
01 Function code 1 Byte 0x81
02 Exception code 1 Byte Refer to the Modbus standard for more
details.
Request
EX9024H-M User Manual Rev:A.1       51
03(0x03) Read WDT timeout Value
00 Address 1 Byte 1-247
01 Function code 1 Byte 0x03
02~03 Starting channel 2 Bytes 0x01E8
04~05 Read WDT timeout
value
2 Bytes 0x0001
Response
00 Address 1 Byte 1-247
01 Function code 1 Byte 0x03
02 Byte count 1 Byte 2
03~ Read WDT timeout
value
1 Byte 0x0000~0x00FF WDT timeout